## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## **BY-LAW NO. 147-95**

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A RELEASE OF A ROAD ALLOWANCE CROSSING AGREEMENT FOR A WATER PIPELINE (ROAD ALLOWANCE BETWEEN LOTS 12 & 13, CONCESSION 2, AND THE ROAD ALLOWANCE BETWEEN CONCESSIONS 1 & 2, FORMER TOWNSHIP OF WIDDIFIELD)

WHEREAS a Road Allowance Crossing Agreement regarding an abandoned water pipeline under the Road Allowance between Lots 12 and 13, Concession 2, and the Road Allowance between Concessions 1 & 2, in the former Township of Widdifield is no longer required by Canadian Forces Base North Bay and may be released pursuant to Section 191 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O., Chapter M.45.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Corporation of the City of North Bay hereby releases a Road Allowance Crossing Agreement regarding a water pipeline in the road allowance between Lots 12 and 13, Concession 2, and the Road Allowance between Concessions 1 & 2, in the former Township of Widdifield, now in the City of North Bay, District of Nipissing.
- 2. The Mayor and Deputy City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Release of the Road Allowance Crossing Agreement and to affix thereto the corporate seal.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 30TH

MAIOR

DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

DEPUTÝ CITY CLERK

ob1cfb

## RELEASE OF ROAD ALLOWANCE CROSSING AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT NO. M8268)

The Corporation of the City of North Bay hereby releases and forever discharges Her Majesty the Queen in the right of Canada, and all her agents, officials, servants, contractors, representatives, successors and assigns from the terms of an Agreement for Crossing originally dated the 7th day of November, 1951 between His Majesty the King in the Right of Canada and The Municipal Corporation of the Township of Widdifield with respect to an underground water supply line in the Road Allowance between Lots 12 and 13, Concession 2 and the Road Allowance between Concessions 1 and 2, Township of Widdifield.

In consideration of the release herein, Her Majesty the Queen agrees not to make claim or take any proceedings against any other person(s) or corporation(s) regarding the above mentioned incidents, which might claim contribution or indemnity against THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY under the provisions of any statute or otherwise.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH

**BAY** 

MAYOR - JACK BURROWS

DEPUTY CITY CLERK - TERRY RINGLER

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN AS REPRESENTED BY

D.E. Olver

Director General Infrastructure and Real Property Management

sob1cfb2